Suffolk University/USA TODAY Final Draft

Hello, my name is

Region

(N=1,000) n
Northeast 206
South 336
Midwest 241
West 217

December 2023

%
20.60
33.60
24.10
21.70

and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help

us out?

1.

5.

12/26 -

Are you currently a registered voter in the U.S.?
(N=1,000)
Yes

n
1,000

%
100.00

Which do you most closely identify as — male, female, or non-binary (transgender, gender variant,

non-conforming)?

(N=1,000) n
Male 470
Female 513
Non-binary (transgender, gender variant,

non-conforming) 17

%
47.00
51.30

1.70

Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,

“Which party would you lean toward/feel closest to”}

(N=1,000) n

Democrat 331
Republican 328
Independent 288
Other 42
Refused 11

What is your age category?

(N=1,000) n

18-24 Years 71
25-34 Years 167
35-49 Years 254
50-64 Years 274
65-74 Years 149
75 + 79
Refused 6

%
33.10
32.80
28.80

4.20

1.10

%
7.10
16.70
25.40
27.40
14.90
7.90
0.60

For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me your ethnic background/ancestry? (READ)

(N=1,000) n

White/Caucasian 655
Black/African American 121
American Indian/Alaska Native 14
Asian 41
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 5
Hispanic/Latino 122
2 or more races 22
Other 9
Don’t know 11
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%
65.50
12.10

1.40

4.10

0.50
12.20

2.20

0.90

1.10
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6. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right Direction 213 21.30
Wrong Track 701 70.10
Undecided 86 8.60
7. Overall, do you {ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING} strongly approve, approve, disapprove,
or strongly disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?
(N=1,000) n %
Strongly approve 127 12.70
Approve 262 26.20
Disapprove 148 14.80
Strongly disapprove 428 42.80
Undecided 32 3.20
Refused 3 0.30
8. Overall, do you {ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING} strongly approve, approve, disapprove,
or strongly disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president?
(N=1,000) n %
Strongly approve 74 7.40
Approve 253 25.30
Disapprove 170 17.00
Strongly disapprove 403 40.30
Undecided 94 9.40
Refused 6 0.60
{FOR 3.1, 3.2, 3.3}
9. Earlier you said you were registered as a/an {INSERT}. Thinking about your state’s presidential

primary or caucus next year, do you think you will vote in your state’s Democratic Primary or
Caucus, Republican Primary or Caucus, or will you skip the primaries and just vote next

November?
(N=947) n %
Democratic Primary or Caucus 278 29.36
Republican Primary or Caucus 325 34.32
Skip Primaries 252 26.61
Undecided 87 9.19
Refused 5 0.53
{FOR 9.2}
10. There are five major candidates still viable in the GOP Primary. If the Republican Primary or

Caucus in your state was held today and the candidates were {RANDOMIZE} ... for whom would

you vote or toward whom do you lean at this time?

(N=325) n

Chris Christie 14
Ron DeSantis 33
Nikki Haley 41
Vivek Ramaswamy 18
Donald Trump 202
Undecided 16
Refused 1
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%
431
10.15
12.62
5.54
62.15
4.92
0.31
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{REMOVING FIRST CHOICE 10.1 — 10.5)

11. Who would be your second choice?

(N=308) n %

Chris Christie 24 7.79
Ron DeSantis 95 30.84
Nikki Haley 51 16.56
Vivek Ramaswamy 44 14.29
Donald Trump 39 12.66
Undecided 41 13.31
Refused 14 4.55

{FOR 9.2}

12. How enthusiastic are you about Trump as the Republican nominee, on a scale of one to 10,
where one is very unenthusiastic and 10 is very enthusiastic?

(N=325) n %

1 - Very unenthusiastic 51 15.69
2 6 1.85
3 7 2.15
4 4 1.23
5 15 4.62
6 14 4.31
7 27 8.31
8 39 12.00
9 15 4.62
10 - Very enthusiastic 143 44.00
Undecided 3 0.92
Refused 1 0.31
Mean 7.24

{FOR 9.1}

13. If the Democratic Primary or Caucus in your state was held today and the candidates were
(ROTATE) Joe Biden, Dean Phillips, or Marianne Williamson, for whom would you vote or toward
whom do you lean at this time?

(N=278) n %
Joe Biden 205 73.74
Dean Phillips 6 2.16
Marianne Williamson 25 8.99
Undecided 41 14.75
Refused 1 0.36
{FOR 9.1}
14, How enthusiastic are you about Biden as the Democratic nominee, on a scale of one to 10, where

one is very unenthusiastic and 10 is very enthusiastic?

(N=278) n

1 - Very unenthusiastic 27
2 9
3 14
4 16
5 33
6 33
7 36
8 39
9 19
10 - Very enthusiastic 51
Undecided 1
Refused 0
Mean 6.35
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%
9.71
3.24
5.04
5.76
11.87
11.87
12.95
14.03
6.83
18.35
0.36
0.00
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THREE-WAY BALLOT TEST

December 2023

15. If the 2024 presidential election were held today, would you vote for (ROTATE) Democrat Joe
Biden, Republican Donald Trump, or a Third-Party candidate?

(N=1,000) n %

Democrat Joe Biden 365 36.50
Republican Donald Trump 392 39.20
Third-Party candidate 172 17.20
Undecided 65 6.50
Refused 6 0.60

{FOR 15.3}

16. What if the choice was either (ROTATE) Democrat Joe Biden or Republican Donald Trump?

COMBINED INTO TWO-WAY BALLOT TEST

(N=172)

n

Democrat Joe Biden 63
Republican Donald Trump 46
Undecided 49
Refused 14

%
36.63
26.74
28.49

8.14

15+16. What if the choice was either (ROTATE) Democrat Joe Biden or Republican Donald Trump?

(N=1,000)

n

Democrat Joe Biden 428
Republican Donald Trump 438
Undecided 114
Refused 20

SEVEN-WAY BALLOT TEST
17. What if the choices were (ROTATE) Democrat Joe Biden, Republican Donald Trump,

(RANDOMIZE) Green Party Jill Stein, Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr., Independent Cornel

West, Libertarian Party Lars Mapstead, or a No-Labels candidate?

(N=1,000) n

Democrat Joe Biden 339
Republican Donald Trump 372
Green Party Jill Stein 13
Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 95
Independent Cornel West 24
Libertarian Party Lars Mapstead 23
No-Labels candidate 16
Undecided 111
Refused 7

{FOR 17.3 - 17.7}
18. Who would be your second choice?

(N=171) n

Democrat Joe Biden 32
Republican Donald Trump 41
Green Party Jill Stein 13
Independent Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 15
Independent Cornel West 22
Libertarian Party Lars Mapstead 5
No-Labels candidate 9
Undecided 29
Refused 5
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%
42.80
43.80
11.40

2.00

%
33.90
37.20

1.30

9.50

2.40

2.30

1.60
11.10

0.70

%
18.71
23.98

7.60

8.77
12.87

2.92

5.26
16.96

2.92
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{FOR 15.3}
If you believed your vote for a third-party candidate would result in tipping the election between
Biden and Trump, would you reconsider casting your ballot for a third-party - yes or no?

19.

(N=172) n

Yes 92
No 66
Undecided 14
Refused 0

{FOR 15.2 & 16.2}
Earlier you indicated you would vote for Donald Trump. Who would you like him to choose as his

20.

21.

22,

23.

running mate?

(N=438) n

“Ron DeSantis” 60
“Vivek Ramaswamy” 45
“Nikki Haley” 29
“‘Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.” 10
“Tucker Carlson” 5
“Kristi Noem” 6
Other Specific Mentions 23
Other 17
Don't know/Refused 243

December 2023

%
53.49
38.37

8.14

0.00

%
13.70
10.27

6.62

2.28

1.14

1.37

5.25

3.88
55.48

Do you plan to watch the Republican Primary debate, hosted by CNN, which will take place in

lowa next week - yes or no?

(N=1,000) n

Yes 408
No 519
Undecided 70
Refused 3

%
40.80
51.90

7.00

0.30

How confident are you that the results of the 2024 election will be accurately counted and

reported? Would you say...? (ROTATE ASC/DESC)

(N=1,000) n

Very confident 426
Somewhat confident 284
Not confident 272
Undecided 15
Refused 3

%
42.60
28.40
27.20

1.50

0.30

In Congress, Democrats now control the Senate and Republicans control the House. In the 2024
election, which of the following four outcomes would you prefer? (ROTATE 1&2, 3&4)

(N=1,000) n
Democrats control Senate, Republicans the House ----- 58
Republicans control the Senate, Democrats the

House 48
Democrats control both 378
Republicans control both 400
Undecided 105
Refused 11
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%
5.80

4.80
37.80
40.00
10.50

1.10
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24. When it comes to the economy, do you think we are in...? (ROTATE ASC/DESC)
(N=1,000) n %
Economic recovery 285 28.50
Stagnation 205 20.50
Recession 297 29.70
Depression 161 16.10
Undecided 47 4.70
Refused 5 0.50

25. To what extent do you worry about threats to Democracy in the United States today?

(ROTATE ASC/DESC)

(N=1,000) n %
A great deal 500 50.00
Somewhat 327 32.70
Don’t worry 163 16.30
Undecided 9 0.90
Refused 1 0.10

{FOR 25.1}

26. In a word or two, what is the threat to democracy that worries you?
(N=500) n %
“Donald Trump” 88 17.60
“Government/Corruption/Dysfunction” 50 10.00
“Immigration/Open borders” 40 8.00
“Dictatorship/Authoritarianism/Fascism/Communism/

Socialism” 37 7.40

“‘Democrats/Liberals/Progressives” 36 7.20
“Loss of personal rights” 36 7.20
“Elected officials/Not qualified/Lack of character” ------- 22 4.40
“Biden/Administration” 22 4.40
“Extremists/Terrorists” 20 4.00
“Election integrity/Voting issues” 18 3.60
“MAGA/Trump followers” 17 3.40
“Misinformation/News media/Social media” --------------- 16 3.20
“Economy/Inflation” 15 3.00
“Threat to democracy/Constitution” 15 3.00
“‘Republicans/Conservatives” 15 3.00
“Ilgnorance/Uninformed population” 12 2.40
“Another War” 10 2.00
Other 58 11.60
Don't know/No answer/Refused 13 2.60

{FOR 25.1}

27. Are (ROTATE) Democrats or Republicans more responsible for threatening democracy?
(N=500) n %
Democrats 202 40.40
Republicans 200 40.00
Both (DO NOT OFFER) 78 15.60
Undecided 13 2.60
Refused 7 1.40
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28. As you may know, the House has voted to launch an impeachment inquiry against President
Biden. Do you support or oppose this step?
(N=1,000) n %
Support 429 42.90
Oppose 489 48.90
Undecided 79 7.90
Refused 3 0.30
29. Do you believe Joe Biden was legitimately elected president - yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 626 62.60
No 305 30.50
Undecided 63 6.30
Refused 6 0.60
30. I'd like to ask you some questions about the storming of the Capitol building on January 6, 2021,
by some Trump supporters. How much blame does Trump bear for the storming of the Capitol?
(ROTATE ASC/DESC)
(N=1,000) n %
A lot of blame 430 43.00
Some blame 146 14.60
Little blame 137 13.70
No blame 276 27.60
Undecided 8 0.80
Refused 3 0.30
31. Thinking about those who participated in the storming of the Capitol, which of these three
statements comes closest to your view? (RANDOMIZE)
(N=1,000) n %
They were criminals 479 47.90
They went too far, but they had a point -------------------- 374 37.40
They acted appropriately 64 6.40
Undecided 67 6.70
Refused 16 1.60
32. As you may know, the federal justice system has sentenced more than 700 people for crimes

connected to the January 6™ assault on the Capitol. Which of the following statements comes
closer to your view? (ROTATE)

(N=1,000) n %
The legal actions against the January 6™ participants

are the appropriate work of the justice system ----- 587 58.70
The legal actions against the January 6™ participants

are inappropriate and should be reversed ----------- 323 32.30
Undecided 83 8.30
Refused 7 0.70
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33. As you may know, Donald Trump has been indicted in federal and state courts for actions he took
while in the White House. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view?
(ROTATE)

(N=1,000) n %
The legal actions against Donald Trump are the
appropriate work of the justice system --------------- 515 51.50
The legal actions against Donald Trump are
inappropriate and should be dropped----------------- 431 43.10
Undecided 48 4.80
Refused 6 0.60
Here are five things that Donald Trump has said would be among his first priorities if he won the
2024 election. Please tell me if you support or oppose these items (ROTATE 34-38 and 39-43)
(RANDOMIZE 34-38)
34. Increase domestic oil and gas drilling.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 618 61.80
Oppose 340 34.00
Undecided 40 4.00
Refused 2 0.20
35. Send troops to the southern border and order the mass deportation of illegal immigrants.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 525 52.50
Oppose 425 42.50
Undecided 43 4.30
Refused 7 0.70
36. Strip civil service protections from tens of thousands of federal workers.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 241 24.10
Oppose 576 57.60
Undecided 164 16.40
Refused 19 1.90
37. Limit birthright citizenship by executive order.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 294 29.40
Oppose 579 57.90
Undecided 115 11.50
Refused 12 1.20
38. Order the Justice Department to appoint a special prosecutor to investigate President Biden.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 379 37.90
Oppose 576 57.60
Undecided 37 3.70
Refused 8 0.80
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Here are five things that Joe Biden has said would be among his first priorities if he won the 2024
election. Please tell me if you support or oppose these items (RANDOMIZE 39-43)

39. Raise income taxes on the wealthy.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 594 59.40
Oppose 356 35.60
Undecided 43 4.30
Refused 7 0.70
40. Limit the cost of childcare to 7% of income for most families.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 643 64.30
Oppose 258 25.80
Undecided 91 9.10
Refused 8 0.80
41. Make two years of community college tuition free.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 576 57.60
Oppose 393 39.30
Undecided 26 2.60
Refused 5 0.50
42. Pass legislation to codify the right to abortion.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 532 53.20
Oppose 377 37.70
Undecided 79 7.90
Refused 12 1.20
43. Lower prescription drug costs.
(N=1,000) n %
Support 859 85.90
Oppose 99 9.90
Undecided 34 3.40
Refused 8 0.80
44, How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}
(N=1,000) n %
Very liberal 77 7.70
Liberal 168 16.80
Moderate 339 33.90
Conservative 249 24.90
Very conservative 118 11.80
Other 17 1.70
Don’t know 32 3.20

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE
SURVEY
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45. What is the highest level of education you have completed? (READ)

(N=1,000) n

Some high school 46
High school graduate 239
Some college 245
Trade/technical/vocational training 85
College graduate 238
Master’s or PhD 140
Undecided 2
Refused 5

December 2023

%
4.60
23.90
24.50
8.50
23.80
14.00
0.20
0.50

46. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most (READ)? {RANDOMIZE .1-.10}

(N=1,000) n

CNN 103
MSNBC 70
FOX NEWS 150
ABC 40
NBC 42
CBS 37
C-SPAN 35
NEWSMAX 64
PBS/NPR 155
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 24
None of Them 239
Undecided 41

%
10.30
7.00
15.00
4.00
4.20
3.70
3.50
6.40
15.50
2.40
23.90
4.10

47. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? {RANDOMIZE .1-.10}
(If respondent says, “All of Them,” PLEASE ASK THEM TO PICK ONE OR TELL YOU THE

FIRST ONE THAT COMES TO MIND)

(N=1,000) n

CNN 213
MSNBC 89
FOX NEWS 339
ABC 18
NBC 13
CBS 17
C-SPAN 10
NEWSMAX 46
PBS/NPR 22
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 41
All of Them 107
Undecided 85

48. What is your annual household income?

(N=1,000) n

Under $20,000 per year 116
Under $50,000 per year 152
Under $75,000 per year 153
Under $100,000 per year 192
Under $140,000 per year 165
$140,000 per year or more 157
Undecided 65
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%
21.30
8.90
33.90
1.80
1.30
1.70
1.00
4.60
2.20
4.10
10.70
8.50

%
11.60
15.20
15.30
19.20
16.50
15.70

6.50
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